

No. 19-1156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

CESAR ALCARAZ-ENRIQUEZ,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ROBERT JOBE
THE LAW OFFICES OF
ROBERT JOBE
100 Bush Street
Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94104

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

KRISTINA ALEKSEYEVA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017

*Admitted only in Connecticut; practice supervised by principals of the firm admitted in D.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background	7
C. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE SUBSTANTIAL-EVIDENCE STANDARD ESTABLISHES THREE PERTINENT RULES GOVERNING REVIEW OF AGENCY FINDINGS.....	17
A. Courts May Uphold An Agency’s Factual Findings Only On The Grounds Clearly Expressed By The Agency.....	18
B. Courts Must Assess The Agency’s Factual Findings Against The Standard Of Proof The Agency Was Required To Apply	20
C. Courts Must Ensure That The Agency Took Into Account Any Relevant Evidence In The Record	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. A REVIEWING COURT MUST ASSUME THAT AN APPLICANT TESTIFIED CREDIBLY WHERE NEITHER THE IMMIGRATION JUDGE NOR THE BIA EXPLICITLY MADE AN ADVERSE CREDIBILITY FINDING	24
A. The <i>Chenery</i> Rule Bars Courts From Deeming Testimony Non-Credible In The Absence Of An Adverse Credibility Finding By The Agency.....	24
B. The Text Of The REAL ID Act Imposes A Presumption Of Credibility That Courts Must Give Force To When Reviewing BIA Decisions.....	28
C. The Approach Dictated By <i>Chenery</i> And The Text Of The REAL ID Act Is Not Unduly “Rigid”	34
III. IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND THE BIA MAY DECLINE TO ACCEPT CREDIBLE TESTIMONY AS TRUE IF THEY PROVIDE A REASONED BASIS FOR THAT DECISION	37
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE SUBSTANTIAL-EVIDENCE STANDARD TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	40
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aden v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38, 39
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	23, 40, 41
<i>Anaya-Ortiz v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	26
<i>Antropova v. Holder</i> , 553 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	19, 28
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	22, 40
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	45
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	18, 25
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	46
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	17
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	33
<i>De Leon-Barrios v. INS</i> , 116 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27, 35
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	18, 25, 47
<i>Dickinson v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 389 (1953).....	39
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	21
<i>Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>FCC v. Allentown Broad. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 358 (1955).....	23
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	40
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 396 (1958).....	41
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gastelum-Quinones v. Kennedy</i> , 374 U.S. 469 (1963).....	20
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 313 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Golden State Bottling Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	40
<i>Gutierrez-Orozco v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Haider v. Holder</i> , 595 F.3d 276 (6th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	32
<i>In re A-S-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1106 (BIA 1998).....	5, 27
<i>In re Frentescu</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 244 (BIA 1982).....	10
<i>In re Kulle</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 318 (BIA 1985).....	5
<i>In re Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	4
<i>In re Morales</i> , 2015 WL 3932344 (BIA 2015).....	29
<i>In re N-A-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 336 (BIA 2007).....	11
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 2012 WL 3911867 (BIA 2012).....	6, 29
<i>In re S-A-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	4
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	48
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	21
<i>J.E. Riley Inv. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 311 U.S. 55 (1940).....	46
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	23
<i>Kalubi v. Ashcroft</i> , 364 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Lin Yan v. Holder</i> , 559 F. App’x 658 (10th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821).....	46
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	18, 24
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974).....	40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23, 25
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020).....	1, 7, 14, 29
<i>Navas v. INS</i> , 217 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 498 (1951).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962).....	26, 27, 41
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Pasternack v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 596 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	47
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	18, 19, 27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	18, 19, 25, 47
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2007).....	27, 42
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 753 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	32, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 574 U.S. 293 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi & Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963).....	18, 34
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	31, 33
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	26
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	48
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	20, 30
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(C)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(C)	5, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1252	32
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B)	7, 28, 34
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, div. B	<i>passim</i>
§ 101(a)	5
§ 101(b)	5
REGULATIONS:	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1)	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(i)	5, 6
Board of Immigration Appeals: Procedural Reforms To Improve Case Management, 67 Fed. Reg. 54,878 (Aug. 26, 2002)	27
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
S. Rep. No 79-752 (1945)	39, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Presumption</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	21, 29
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees § 196 (1979).....	4
<i>Weigh</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online ed. 2021).....	39
